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JANUARY 7 , 1999 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AN1l REPORTING (IiAYOl 

DIVISI ON OF CCMIUNICATIONS (IS LUI'* ,;;:;-; 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES ( MILLER)~" C\'t i"~ 

CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE r..CH<~ISSION OF PAY 
TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE FOR VIOLATION Of RULE 25- 4 .0161, 
F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECCN!UNICATIONS 
caft>ANTES 

DOCKET NO.~ - CI RCLE B INDUSTRIES, 
FULL CIRC~NVES~NTS 
DOCKET NO. 981540-TC - GEWAN KAHARAJ 
DOCKET NO. 981541-TC - DAVID AND TAMMY COOL 
DOCKET NO. 981606-TC - VICTOR BUDRON 
DOCKET NO. 981608- TC - SEMPER PADRON 

INC . D/B/A 

AGENDA: 01/19/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS KAY PARTICIPATE 

CIU'liCAL DA'll:l : NONE 

SPECIAL IQ'IWJC'liOMI: NONE 

FILl NAH1 AMD ~fiOM: S:\PSC\CHU\MP\981539.RCM 

1.1 Docket 1~81$39-TC- Circle B Industries, Inc. d/b/a FUll 
Circle Inveet=enu - this COIIIP&nY obtained Certificate NW!Iber 5017 
on 12/27/96. The Division ot Administration sent tho 1997 
regulatory aeeeeelllilnt tee IRA!') notice by certified JUil. The 
United States Postal Service (USPS) did not return the receipt or 
unopened envelope. The Division ot Administration notified staff 
by =emorandua that this ca.pany did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus 
statutory penalties and interest tor the year 1997. As o f Oec0111ber 
30, 19~8, the c.oJII)any haa not paid the put due amount. 
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!.>OCKET NOS. 981S.TC, 981540-TC, 98154l-TC •• 81606-TC, 981608-TC 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

2.) Docket 1981540-TC - Gewan Haharaj - This c:ompany obtained 
Certificate Number 5036 on 01/07/97. Thf! Division o! 
Administration sent the 1997 RAF notice by certLfied mail. The 
USPS returned the unopened envelope stU\I)ed "return to sender" and 
"un:::lai.aled... 'l'he envelope in.dicates the USPS attempted delivery on 
12/15/97 and 01/03/98. The Division or Administration notitied 
staff by memorandum that this company did not pay its 1997 RAfs, 
plus statutory penalties end interest tor the year 1997 . A4 or 
December 30, 1998, the coJQpany has not paid the put d ue amount. 

3.) Docket 1981541-TC - David and Tamnty Cool ·· This Col!\pany 
obtained Certificate Number 5026 on 12/27/96. The Division o C 
Administration aent the 1997 RAf notice by certi :ied mail. The 
USPS returned th.e unopened envelope st&~~~ped "re•. urn to sender. u 

The Division ot Administration notified start b•t memorandum that 
this company did not pay its 1996 and 1997 RAfs, ~lus statutory 
penalties and interest tor the yean 1996 and 1997 . A4 of December 
30, 1998, the company ha~ not paid the past due amount. 

4.) Docket 1981606-TC -Victor Budron - This company obtained 
Certificate Number 5510 on 11122/97. The Division ot 
Administration sent the 1997 RAf notice by certitied mail. The 
USPS returned tbe receipt whic:h showed the RAF notice was siqned 
!or and delivered on December 15, 1997. The Division or 
Administration notified start by memorandum that this company did 
not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and interest !or 
the year 1997. A4 of Oec«mber 30, 1998, the company has not paid 
the past due amount. 

5.) Docket 1981608-TC- Semper Padron- This company obtained 
Certificate Number 5514 on 11/22197. The Division o! 
Administration sent the 1997 RAF notice by certified mail. The 
USPS returned the receipt which showed the RAF notice was siqned 
!or and delivered on December 16, 1997. The Division or 
Administration notified staff by mea:orandum that this company did 
not pay its 1997 RAFa, plus statutory penalties and interest !or 
the year 1997. A4 or December 30, 1998, the company has not paid 
the past due amount. 

Staff believes the tollowinq recommendations are appropriate. 
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OOCK£T NOS. 98141t-Tc, 981540-TC, 981541-TC~81606-TC, 98!608-!C 
DATE: ~y 7, 1999 

QIIQDIIIQI OF tlltlll 

ISStJI 1 : Should the Coaudssion iJIIPOae a $~00 fine or cancel the 
pay telephone certificates ieaued to uch company Ueted on paqe 5 
tor apparent violation ot Rule, 25-4.0161, Florida Adminiatrativ.a 
Code, Requlatory Alaeeament Fees; Telecommunication' Co~panies? 

BJGQIZNr6fXQMt Yea. The Commission should impoaft a $500 fine or 
cancel each co.pany'a certi fi cate aa listed on p•qe 5 i f the tine 
and the requlatory aa,esament tees, includinq statutory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the Collllll sa ion wl thin five 
business days after the conclueion o f the 21 tJay protest period. 
The fine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
and forwarded to the Office or r.he Comptroller for deposit in the 
State General Revenue fUnd pursuant to Sect ior, 364.285 Ill , Florida 
Statutes. If the ComaUaaion'a Order is not p rotested and the fine 
and requlatory assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate nuabers 
listed on paqe 5 ah.-uld be canceled with an effecti ve date oC 
December 31, 1998. Ualer) 

StAff Ati!J,)(III; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Coce, 
requires the pa)IMnt of requlatory .... II~Unt fees by Januacy 30 ot 
t he ouboequent yeat tot telecommunication• compan1el, and provides 
for penalties and lntereat u outlined in Section 350.11 3, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounte. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Adl:linietration that each 
o f the pay telephone providere lieted on paqe 5 had not paid their 
1997 requlatory asaeallUnt fees, plus statutory penalties and 
interest. Therefore, the conpaniea have failed to cocply with Rule 
25-4. 0161, Florida Adalniatrative Code, Requlatory Aaaeaement Fees; 
Teloco111111unicat1ona Companiee. 

Accordinqly, staff raco111111enda that the CoiNIIieaion assess a 
$500 fine tor failure to comply with the commiasion rules or cancel 
the companies respective certiticate numbers if tho fino and the 
requlatory aeaee ... nt tees, alonq with statutory penalties and 
interes:, are not paid within five buaineae days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day proteat period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public service Co-.J.eaion and forwarded to the 
Office o f the co.ptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
FUnd pu.rauant to Section 364.215 (1), Florida Statutu. lt the 
Co=miseion's Order ia not proteeted and the tine and requlator y 
aseess~ent teea, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
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DOCK£T NOS . 9815~TC, 981540-TC, 981541-TC,~81606-TC , 981608-TC 
OAT£: JANUARY 1, 1999 

not received, the certificate numbers listed on paoe 5 should be 
canceled with en e f fective date o f December 31, 1998. 

ISIQI 2: Should these dockets be closed? 

BIOOIKHQ&TIQH ; Yea, it no person whose aubst~ntial interests are 
affected tiles a protest within 21 days o r tht issuance date or tho 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payuent o t tho tines and 
teee, or cancellation ot the certificate, these dockets should be 
closed. A protest in one docket should not prevent the action in 
a separate docket troa becoainCJ find. !Hiller) 

STAll' AM"JII I ; Whether staff's recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed aoency action 
order. It no timely protest to the proposed aoency action is ti led 
within 21 days ot the date of issuance ot the Order, these dockets 
should be closed upon paym~tnt ot thll fines and tees, or upon 
cancellation ot the certificates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket from becomino final . 
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DOCKET NOS . 981S~TC, 981540- TC, 981 541-TC,~l606-TC , 981608-TC 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

M£JSEI NO. PBOVXQliS C£ 8 TIU£AIG tfO , WI PtM I 

9BU39-TC Cir<:l• II Indu.aui .. , Inc:. d/b/o 
~ circl e Invea~nta ~011 1997 1991 

981540-TC Gevon Habuaj 5036 Uti U 91 

981SU •TC David and Taaay cool 5026 1996 tn6 
1997 U fl 

98 1606•TC Victo r lllldron 5510 u n 1197 

981608- TC Supu Padron 5514 U97 1997 
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